

No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,**
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY J. FERATE
FERATE PLLC
4308 Echohollow Trail
Edmond, Oklahoma 73025
(202) 486-7211

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 849-5300

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Oklahoma Independent Petroleum Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Congress Abrogated the Treaties with the Five Tribes by Allotting Their Fee and Transferring Jurisdiction to the New State.	9
A. The Creek Territory Was Not a “Reservation” Under Section 1151	9
B. The Five Tribes’ Territory Ceased to Be “Indian Country” When Congress Allotted the Land and Transferred Jurisdiction to Oklahoma.....	13
II. Under the Court’s “Disestablishment” Jurisprudence, the Former Creek Territory Is Not Indian Country	23
A. There Is No “Hierarchical” Test for Determining Congressional Intent to Vest the State with Jurisdiction over Former “Indian Country”	23
B. The History of Oklahoma Regulation Confirms That Congress Gave Oklahoma Authority over the Five Tribes’ Former Territory	24
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision, if Allowed to Stand, Would Throw Oklahoma’s Regulatory Regime into Chaos	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	10, 13, 21
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Atl. & P R Co v. Mingus</i> , 165 U.S. 413 (1897).....	2, 7, 12
<i>Bartlett v. United States</i> , 203 F. 410 (8th Cir. 1913).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Bell v. Cook</i> , 192 F. 597 (C.C.E.D. Okla. 1911)	20
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	30
<i>Buttz v. N. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 55 (1886).....	12
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931).....	21
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	29

<i>Cully v. Mitchell</i> , 37 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1930).....	20
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	10
<i>Fink v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Muskogee Cnty.</i> , 248 U.S. 399 (1919).....	22
<i>Goat v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 458 (1912).....	18, 21
<i>Grisar v. McDowell</i> , 6 Wall. 363 (1868).....	10
<i>Gritts v. Fisher</i> , 224 U.S. 640 (1912).....	15
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	2, 4, 7, 10, 24, 29
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	15, 20
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918).....	17
<i>Joplin Mercantile Co. v. United States</i> , 236 U.S. 531 (1915).....	18, 19
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	30
<i>Longest v. Langford</i> , 276 U.S. 69 (1928).....	15

<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	15
<i>McDougal v. McKay</i> , 237 U.S. 372 (1915).....	14, 15
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	29, 32
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	30, 32
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Oklahoma Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. E.P.A.</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....	3, 9, 14, 22
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Pluto Oil & Gas Co. v. Miller</i> , 219 P. 303 (Okla. 1923).....	26

<i>Quantum Expl., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 780 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948).....	25
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3, 18, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	24, 27
<i>S. Sur. Co. v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916).....	16, 17
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Shaw v. Gibson-Zahniser Oil Corp.</i> , 276 U.S. 575 (1928).....	26
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 170 F. 529 (8th Cir. 1909).....	6, 14
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	30
<i>Sperry Oil & Gas Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 264 U.S. 488 (1924).....	28

<i>Talley v. Burgess</i> , 246 U.S. 104 (1918).....	14
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	7, 18
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	16
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 86 U.S. 591 (1873).....	5
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935).....	5
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Dowden</i> , 194 F. 475 (C.C.E.D. Okla. 1911)	21
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 247 U.S. 175 (1918).....	20
<i>United States v. Gypsy Oil Co.</i> , 10 F.2d 487 (8th Cir. 1925).....	26
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 137 F.2d 145 (10th Cir. 1943).....	27
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	13
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	10

<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	13
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Wallace v. Adams</i> , 204 U.S. 415 (1907).....	15
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	31
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 239 U.S. 414 (1915).....	21
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915).....	5, 7, 8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a–396g.....	28
25 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2108	28
Act of March 3, 1893, 27 Stat. 612	4, 14, 25
Enabling Act of June 16, 1906, 34 Stat. 267	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 52, § 139(B)(1).....	25
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–59, 119 Stat. 1144.....	28

Treaty of August 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	6
Treaty of February 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	6
Treaty of June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785	6
Treaty of March 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	6

Other Authorities

Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am., <i>The Oil & Gas Producing Industry in Your State</i> (November 2016), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y7z24yrs	25, 26
<i>Marginal Wells: Fuel for Economic Growth</i> , Interstate Oil and Gas Compact Commission, 2015 <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y94c7xvk	30
Nicole Friedman, ' <i>Strippers' Pose Dilemma for Oil Industry</i> , Wall Street Journal (September 7, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y7mynqau	30
<i>Oklahoma, U.S. Rankings</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yc7a5vly	25

Treatises

Bledsoe, *Indian Land Laws* (1909) § 92,
available at <https://tinyurl.com/ybol8rh7>.....6

Regulations

59 Fed. Reg. 43,956 (1994).....31
